
1

Surrey Civilian-Military Partnership Board 

Agenda

Surrey Fire and Rescue HQ, Conference Room, St David's, Wray Park, 
Reigate, RH2 0EJ

10.00 am – 12.00pm, Thursday, 11 October 2018

Please note this meeting is held in private and is not open for the public to attend.  
The papers are published on the website for information only.

Contact: Sarah Goodman, Community Partnerships Team, Surrey County Council, Tel 
01483 518095 or email armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk

1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies  Chairman

2 
Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising  

 ATC Pass Out Parades
 Veterans Mental Health Update

Chairman (Pages 5 - 
12)

3 

Service Children  
 Attainment of Service Children 
 School Admissions (attached)
 Children’s Centre Update 

Mark 
Scarborough

(Pages 13 - 
16)

4 11 Brigade Update  Col Simon 
Browne

Verbal 
report

5 

SCMPB Exec and Task Group Update  
 SCMPB Annual Report and Action Plan 

(attached)

 Surrey Armed Forces Covenant Conference – 6 
February 2019 

 Recognise and Remember Task Group

 Community Integration

Chairman

Peter 
Bruinvels

Paul Evans

Michael 

(Pages 17 - 
40)

mailto:armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk


2

o Unit Welfare Officers Meeting

 Surrey County Council
o New HR Armed Forces Policy
o Updated MPs and Councillors 

Information (attached)
o Reserves Day 2018

 Employer Recognition Scheme Update for 
Surrey (attached)

Cannon

Peter 
Bruinvels/ 

Sarah 
Goodman

Col Patrick 
Crowley

6 

Ministry of Defence Covenant Funding  
 Forces Connect South East (attached)

o Link to Surrey’s referral pathways 
http://www.sussexarmedforcesnetwork.n
hs.uk/service-champions/surrey/surrey-
pathways/ 

 Veteran’s Hubs/Drop-in centres

 Local Grants and Armistice and Armed Forces 
Communities Programme

Chairman

Peter 
Bruinvels

Sarah 
Goodman

(Pages 41 - 
42)

7 Fire Service and the Military  Steve Owen-
Hughes

Verbal 
report

8 AOB  Chairman

9 Date of next meeting  
Wednesday 13 March 2019 – Venue TBC Chairman

Board Members

Mr Peter Martin Chairman
Col Simon Browne 11 Infantry Brigade
Canon Peter Bruinvels SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor
Michael Cannon Community Integration Task Group
District Councillor Patrick 
Cannon

Representing Surrey Leaders

Col Bob Crawley ssafa
Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA
Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group
Debbie Goldsmith Garrison Representative
John Kingsbury Veterans
Major Carol Miller MBE ATC Pirbright
Mr Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant

http://www.sussexarmedforcesnetwork.nhs.uk/service-champions/surrey/surrey-pathways/
http://www.sussexarmedforcesnetwork.nhs.uk/service-champions/surrey/surrey-pathways/
http://www.sussexarmedforcesnetwork.nhs.uk/service-champions/surrey/surrey-pathways/


3

David Munro Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner
TBC Guildford Diocese
Steve Owen-Hughes Surrey Fire and Rescue
Louise Punter Surrey Chambers of Commerce
Jim France Royal British Legion
Karen Whelan Surrey Heath Borough Council



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

SURREY CIVILIAN-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018, Army Reserve Centre, 
Guildford Road, Farnham, GU9 9QB.

Present:
Mr Peter Martin Chairman
Mr Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant
Col Bob Crawley ssafa
Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA
Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group
Major Carol Miller ATC Pirbright
Debbie Goldsmith Garrison Representative
Councillor John Kingsbury Surrey Leaders
Steve Owen-Hughes Surrey Fire and Rescue
Louise Punter Surrey Chambers of Commerce
Karen Simmonds Public Health, SCC
Canon Peter Bruinvels SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor

Apologies:
Col Simon Browne 11 Infantry Brigade
Michael Cannon Community Integration Task Group
Mr Richard Hampson County Council
David Munro Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner
Vacant Guildford Diocese
Trevor Pugh Surrey County Council
Phil Small 11 Infantry Brigade
Craig Spence Royal British Legion
Karen Whelan Surrey Heath Borough Council

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  [Item 1]

Peter Martin welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted the apologies as 
set out above.  Col Patrick Crowley welcomed the Board to the Farnham 
Reserve Centre.

Page 5

Item 2



Page 2 of 7

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  [Item 2]

ATC – Pass Out Parade dates.  
Dates were circulated and Board members invited. Peter Martin will attend 
and will circulate this date to the Board to see if others would like to join him. 
Action James Painter/ Sarah Goodman.  The invitation could be extended 
to key businesses– Patrick Crowley could advise if required.

Task Force Commander Tool Kit
Peter Bruinvels promoted the work Surrey is doing at the national Armed 
Forces conference and has been asked by the MoD to draw up a template 
which could be rolled out nationally to develop a more consistent approach. 

Peter Bruinvels has been appointed by Forces Connect South East to 
undertake elected councillor Armed Forces Champions training in Surrey, 
Kent. Hampshire and East and West Sussex.

Veterans Mental Health
Karen Simmonds updated the group regarding the new contract with TILS 
(Transition, Intervention and Liaison Service).  They had been hard to contact 
and concerns had been raised about the size of the area covered.  A key 
issue is finding out about and accessing the service, however, once in the 
system the support received by veterans has been good.
Locally, they have held sessions in some GP surgeries and also attended the 
SCMPB conference on 1 February 2018. Officers will meet with Dr Sue 
Ferrier from TILS to establish pathways and local hubs. Action Karen 
Simmonds / Amanda Barnes

Any challenges will be taken to next Health and Wellbeing Board.  Peter 
Martin will add his support if required. 

Sustainability Transformation Plan – Commissioning Intentions
The Board welcomed Surrey Heartlands including the Armed Forces 
community within their commissioning intentions.  The Chairman asked for
[...]
rs’ training already takes place, could include service children 
element.

 Challenge expectations – show schools they can have real success 
with service children.  It is not good enough for them to do ok when 
they may be able to excel. Could do some work with Surrey University 
to raise aspirations.

 Build resilience in children – eg specific trips for service children who 
may not be able to do after school clubs, help them build a treasure 
trove of memories to share (scrap book, treasure box).  Establishing 
service children as part of the wider community and helping ensure 
they understand the importance of what their parents are doing.  
These elements don’t need funding, they need training.

 Participation / hearing the voice of the children and young people is 
vital.  Could we find some KS4 service pupils to go in to primary 
schools and become role models or put together a magazine?  

 Will re-apply for MoD funding if it is available again.

Action – Susie Campbell to pull together a one page document of what 
Surrey is currently doing as well as carrying out a further analysis of data.

In order to get the message out to parents we need to tap in to forums that 
already exist or perhaps use/develop a magazine for parents.  One already 
exists for mental health services with versions for children, practitioners and 
parents, as well as Facebook pages etc.
Action – Carol Miller offered to send existing forums within ATC (Pirbright) to 
Susie.
The Families Federations Network have a good magazines and the 
Department of Children and Young People within the MoD is a good contact. 
Action – Peter Bruinvels send contact details to Susie.  

Winchester University is doing a major study about how Service Pupil 
Premium is being spent in schools and Kent hold an annual Service 
Children’s Voice Conference. Action Peter Bruinvels send details to Susie.

It was agreed to convene another meeting with primary and secondary 
schools, key members of the SCMPB and SCC Education to look at the data 

Page 7



Page 4 of 7

(with trends where possible) and compare this with experience on the ground 
to come up with a way forward. Action: Susie Campbell/Sarah 
Goodman/Peter Bruinvels

Children’s Centre Review
Lesley Hunt from Surrey County Council was present to discuss the 
forthcoming consultation about Children’s Centres with the Board.  The way 
centres are funded and staffed is likely to change, moving to a borough based 
model going forward. A public consultation will go live over the summer.  It 
was recognised that there was a large concentration of service families 
currently covered by Brookwood and Pirbright Children’s Centre and Mychett 
Children’s Centre. It was agreed that a question regarding service families 
would be included in the consultation.  Action Lesley Hunt and Carol Miller 
to address offline and come back to the SCMPB Exec with any issues. 

4 11 BRIGADE UPDATE  [Item 4]

Apologies had been received from Col Simon Browne – the update was given 
on his behalf by Peter Bruinvels.

Col Browne has now been in post for 6 months.  He commends the work on 
the Covenant in Surrey as some of the best nationally and believes the county 
is now outperforming the Army and it is his intention to redress the balance.  
Key areas of work for the Brigade include:

 11 Brigade are currently on standby for UK operations and have 
personnel overseas in Jamaica, Oman, Uganda and Somalia.  

 From the spring, Soldiers will be on operations in Iraq, Afghanistan and 
South Sudan as well as taking lead for Defence Engagement in East and 
South Africa.  

 The Brigade will be supporting the Royal wedding in May.  
 Significant Reservist presence in Surrey will be maintained and expanded 

further with 4PWRR. 
 The Brigade are strongly supporting cadets.
 11 Brigade will hold an engagement day in due course for all Task Force 

Commanders from across 11 Brigade region.

Steve Owen Hughes updated the Board on Surrey Fire and Rescue Service’s 
(SFRS) newly developed links with Lt-Col Ben Baker from 4PWRR who is 
setting up in Redhill.  They have been sharing resources and will also share 
some training as military and SFRS have complementary strengths.  Both 
SFRS and 4PWRR are recruiting so they may combine forces here aswell.  

Under the Local Resilience Forum, the JRLO (Joint Regional Liaison Officer) 
from the Army met with the Environment Agency and the Emergency 
Management Team to plan a joint exercise in October about flooding of the 
lower Thames.

The Lord-Lieutenant had recently presented the Elizabeth Cross to the 
grandson of a soldier shot in Cyprus.  It was a very special day and the Army 
looked after the family extremely well.  There will be another presented in 
Haslemere soon.

Page 8



Page 5 of 7

The Chairman asked for the Board’s best wishes to be given to those being 
deployed.

5 ARMED FORCES COVENANT FUND  [Item 5]

Surrey has had excellent success with bids to the Covenant Fund and has 
now received over £1,000,000 from the MoD since 2012.  Recent successes 
include a south east regional bid for supporting veteran hubs totalling 
£147,000 and an outdoor play area for Peter Pan Pre School in Pirbright.  

The way the Covenant Fund is administered is in the process of changing.  
From 1 April 2018 the fund will be administered by a Charitable Trust rather 
than the MoD.

It was noted that local CCFs could get funding from SERFCA and should be 
put in contact with Jenni Muddiman via se-sceo@rfca.mod.uk to discuss 
options.

6 FORCES CONNECT SOUTH EAST  [Item 6]

Amanda Barnes provided an update on the work of Forces Connect South 
East.  Action – circulate slides and training flyer to the Board (attached).

Training is now underway with the elearning module launched in Surrey and 
service champions courses scheduled throughout 2018. Peter Bruinvels will 
deliver the Armed Forces Champion training as well as providing a power 
point and script for service champions to help pass the message onto their 
front line colleagues.

There is a lot of interest from other areas about the work Surrey and FCSE 
are doing and as part of the bid, Surrey was given an additional £40,000 from 
the MoD to roll the approach out nationally.

Action: All - Please could board members help promote the e-learning (via 
Surrey Skills Academy).  The aim is to have over 1000 people complete the 
course across the region by June 2019.

7 SCMPB EXEC AND TASK GROUP UPDATE  [Item 7]

SCMPB – Successes 2017/18 
Board members were asked to send comments/addition on the successes 
document to sarah.goodman@surreycc.gov.uk by early April, after which it 
would be sent to the design team and put on the website. Action: Sarah 
Goodman

Comments included:
 Include an annex setting out key achievements and list of Board 

members
 Consider how this is shared with all parties, not just up the chain of 

command.
 Develop further case studies
 Share URL when on website for further signposting

Page 9

mailto:se-sceo@rfca.mod.uk
https://surreyskillsacademy.learningpool.com/course/search.php?search=armed+forces
https://surreyskillsacademy.learningpool.com/course/search.php?search=armed+forces
mailto:sarah.goodman@surreycc.gov.uk


Page 6 of 7

Audit of Surrey County Council
The Chairman thanked Paul Evans very much for his time and effort in 
producing an excellent and comprehensive audit looking at how Surrey 
County Council has implemented the aims of the Covenant since 2012.  The 
recommendations contained within the document will be translated into an 
action plan. This audit support Surrey’s reaccreditation for Gold Employer 
Recognition status, which will now be reviewed by the MoD after 5 years 
(2021). The document will be added to the website. Action: Sarah Goodman

Recognise and Remember Task Group
Paul Evans reported on the successful meeting held on 9 March at Woking 
Borough Council, where the group said a sad goodbye to Barrie Higham from 
Surrey History Centre.

Surrey in the Great War and the War Memorial indexing project are both 
going well and will be completed by the end of the year. Action: Sarah to 
invite Surrey in the Great War to present at the next Board.

A key role for the group is compiling a calendar of events commemorating 
100 years since the end of WW1.  These are being posted on the Armed 
Forces Calendar (https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/advice-
guidance-and-support/armed-forces/armed-forces-events) and are shared 
with the Lieutenancy.  Action: All – to send known dates and events to 
armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk 

It was reported that the RBL have stopped the Silent Soldier campaign, and in 
June they will launch a new ‘Thank you’ campaign which will feature a 
number of different silhouettes. Existing orders for Silent Soldiers will be 
honoured, but no new orders will be taken. The Board expressed their 
sadness about the end of the campaign and raised concern about how much 
has been committed by Surrey to this campaign already.  Action: Paul Evans 
to feedback the Boards views to the RBL at meeting on 4 April. If it is not 
resolved the Lord-Lieutenant is happy to get involved.

A national RAF 100 Commemoration book is being produced and will include 
a two page article on Surrey. It is also anticipated that the commemoration 
event will help inspire STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths) 
in young people. The SERFCA Armed Forces Briefing on 5 June will have 
theme of RAF 100.

Community Integration Task Group
Peter Bruinvels gave the update on behalf of Michael Cannon.
Michael Cannon will be attending the next Health and Wellbeing Board 
presenting an item about the health of the military – Debbie Hustings and 
Karen Simmonds will be linked in.  On 19 April the Armed Forces Health 
Group, made up primarily of the Surrey CCGs will meet to discuss taking the 
covenant forward within the health arena.  A further meeting with Unit Welfare 
Officers will be scheduled in the summer.

Task Force Commanders (TFC) / Armed Forces Champions (AFC)
A successful workshop was held at the Welsh Guards in November with the 
majority of AFC’s and TFCs attending.  It consisted of a number of 
presentations followed by a team bonding exercise. Information shared 
regarding planned changes to service pensions was particularly welcomed. A 
further event will be scheduled for November 2018.

Page 10

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/advice-guidance-and-support/armed-forces/armed-forces-events
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/advice-guidance-and-support/armed-forces/armed-forces-events
mailto:armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk


Page 7 of 7

8 SURREY COVENANT CONFERENCE  [Item 8]

The conference on 1 February 2018 was very well received and the paper 
was noted.  The coverage of those attending from across Surrey was 
impressive as was the range of presentations.  The next conference is likely 
to take place early 2019, possibly at Sandhurst. The date will be circulated to 
Board members when set. Action: Sarah Goodman/Peter Bruinvels

9 AOB  [Item 9]

 SERFCA – Armed Forces briefing will be held on 5 June evening at 
Sandhurst at which Peter Martin will present.  Board members will be 
invited.  

 On Armed Forces Day in June there will be a freedom parade by 2PWRR 
in Guildford and an event on 10 November planned at G Live.

 Local authorities were not invited to the DRM conference – Patrick 
Crowley will take this back.

 The closure of Deepcut has been delayed for a year to 2019/20.  
 Duke of Cornwall Awards - The Army Cadets have 25 young people going 

through the award scheme in Reigate, which teaches young people about 
community resilience.   

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10]

10:00am – 12:00pm on Thursday 11 October 2018 - venue TBC

Meeting ended at: 12.00 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Draft Advisory Sheet
A
[...]
Page 27



 

Surrey Armed Forces Covenant  
 
As Chairman of Surrey Civilian Military Partnership Board 
(SCMPB), I am circulating this document to all MPs and Councillors 
across Surrey to enable you to help advise and signpost members 
of the Armed Forces community to appropriate sources of support 
across the County.   
 
Surrey is military friendly and a strong supporter and advocate of 
the Armed Forces. All local authorities have signed the Armed 
Forces Covenant, and in 2016 Surrey County Council was proudly 
awarded the Ministry of Defence Employer Recognition Gold Award 
for our support to the Armed Forces community. We all recognise 
the sacrifices made and work hard to ensure the Armed Forces 
community does not face disadvantage compared to any other 
citizen when accessing our services. 
 
Surrey has an overall population of nearly 1.2 million people. We 
estimate that we have approximately 6,200 Regular members of the 
Armed Forces with 640 known service families.  In addition we have 
over 250 Reservists, 3,000 Cadets and 42,000 veterans.  
Working in partnership through the SCMPB with 11 Infantry 
Brigade, the Lord-Lieutenant, SERFCA, Police and Crime 
Commissioner, borough and district councils, Surrey Fire and 
Rescue, Service Charities and with our partners in Health, 
Education and Employment much has been achieved to support the 
Armed Forces community. We need your continued support to help 
ensure that all those who serve, or have served in the Armed 
Forces and their families are treated fairly, so please can I 
encourage you to ask the question – ‘Have you or anyone in your 
family served?’, (which includes National Service).  
 
To help achieve this and ensure our frontline staff are aware of the 
needs of the Armed Forces community, I chair a cross border 
partnership called Forces Connect South East. This is a two-year 
Ministry of Defence Armed Forces Covenant Funded Programme 
aimed at making it easier for servicemen and women and thei
[...]
orces Connect concept nationally. 

Date: 13 September 2018

Prepared by: Amanda Barnes, Programme Officer, Forces Connect South East

Page 41

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
	3 Service Children
	5 SCMPB Exec and Task Group Update
	MP and Councillor info on Covenant Sept 18
	Surrey and Gold ERS Holders

	6 Ministry of Defence Covenant Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

SURREY CIVILIAN-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018, Surrey Fire and Rescue 
HQ, Conference Room, St David's, Wray Park, Reigate, RH2 0EJ.

Present:
Col Simon Browne 11 Infantry Brigade
Canon Peter Bruinvels SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor
Michael Cannon Community Integration Task Group
District Councillor Patrick 
Cannon

Surrey Leaders

Col Bob Crawley ssafa
Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA
Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group
Jim France Royal British Legion
Debbie Goldsmith ATC (Pirbright)
Sarah Goodman Surrey County Council
Mr Peter Martin Chairman
Major Carol Miller ATC (Pirbright)
Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant
David Munro Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner
Louise Punter Surrey Chambers of Commerce
Karen Simmonds
Louise Livingstone

Public Health, SCC
Surrey Heath Borough Council

Apologies:
John Kingsbury Veterans
TBC Guildford Diocese
Steve Owen-Hughes Surrey Fire and Rescue
James Painter Surrey County Council
Karen Whelan Surrey Heath Borough Council

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  [Item 1]

Mr Peter Martin welcomed everyone to the meeting, and apologies were 
noted.  The Chairman asked officers to send the Boards’ thoughts and best 
wishes to James Painter who is on sick leave.



Page 2 of 7

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  [Item 2]

The minutes of the meeting 12 March 2018 were agreed.

Army Training Centre (Pirbright) Passing Out Parade
Members of the Board had attended the Pass Out Parade on 8 June 2018. 
Thanks were extended to ATC for their hospitality and it was agreed it would 
be great to attend a parade once or twice a year.  

Veterans Mental Health Update
Karen Simmonds provided some background to the issue explaining that 
mental health provision for veterans was provided in Surrey through Combat 
Stress and then SERVES under Virgin Care.  In 2017 NHS consolidated the 
services and commissioned on a bigger scale.  The provision in Surrey is now 
provided by through the NHS Veterans’ Mental Health Transition, Intervention 
and Liaison (TIL) Service through the Camden and Islington NHS Foundation 
Trust who provide the service across London, East and West Sussex, Surrey 
and Kent and Medway.

TILS well established in Kent and Sussex, but concerns had been raised 
about communication and provision being offered in Surrey.  
Karen updated that the situation had improved and we have received a 
service specification and they are reaching out to Surrey GPs. 
Members of the Board reported that veterans that they had referred to the 
service received great care.  The main issue was visibility and ensuring that 
people are aware of the service and how to contact them. It was confirmed 
that TILS are signposted from Veterans’ Gateway.
Actions – Karen to ask TILS for a communications plan.

Ensure details are included on the Surrey Pathways.  
Add this item to March agenda.

3 SERVICE CHILDREN  [Item 3]

Education Attainment
Peter Martin updated the Board on a very positive meeting held in October 
2018 with primary and secondary schools with large numbers of service 
children to look at educational attainment issues.

Additional data on attainment was considered at this meeting, which raised 
further questions around issues such as the particular cohort, trend data etc. 
Key points included:

 Data from 96 service children at KS2 last year showed an 
improvement on previous results.

 Secondary schools heads saying they didn’t feel there was an issue 
with service children arriving at their schools, which was backed up 
by data.  Not currently an issue with attainment at KS4.

 The three local primary schools around Pirbright have a really good 
relationship with ATC.

 The movement of the Welsh Guards away from Pirbright in Summer 
2019 will impact on the schools and it was reported that some school 
classes have had to merge due to smaller numbers.  123 families will 
leave in July and concerns were raised about funding and teaching 
and teacher quotas when Welsh Guards leave and others arrive.



Page 3 of 7

 Funding for schools with Service children is calculated by those on roll 
as of 1 April each year. 

Col Browne explained that the timing of movement of units around the country 
was dependant on the logistics of other units completing their moves, so 
timings may be subject to change.
 
It was agreed that the education attainment would remain on the SCMPB 
agenda.

School Admissions
Following a case that was raised regarding admission of a service child to a 
Surrey school, a school admissions fact sheet had been prepared and 
circulated to help inform about the process.  This was noted.

Children’s Centre Update
Following the last partnership board a meeting was held with Major Miller and 
Sue Brown, Head Teacher and centre leader of the St Pauls C of E Infant 
School and Children’ Centre, Tongham, to discuss the support that would be 
available for military families as part of the proposed changes to children’s 
centres. The meeting was positive. Major Miller explained that the community 
centre would still be available free of charge for delivering services on the 
camp and was reassured that services would continue to be delivered there 
so that families would not need to travel to Tongham to access the support 
they need. The formal consultation on Children’s Centres had been delayed 
until the Autumn.

4 11 BRIGADE UPDATE  [Item 4]

Update received from Col Simon Browne

 Coming to an end of current operational commitments by the end of 
the year. 

 Focus for the Brigade, including Brig Tom Bateman, will be to train the 
Irish Guards in Kenya to prepare them for their operational role

 Community Engagement lead will be with those based in Elizabeth 
Barracks in Pirbright, currently the Welsh Guards.

 A national event recently held at Shah Jahan Mosque in Woking to 
remember soldiers from the commonwealth was well received.  Of the 
three million men served in the British Army in WW1, one million were 
Muslim soldiers.

 The schools modular programme of providing a six week leadership 
programme is currently being delivered in three Surrey schools in 
Camberley, Farnham and Ash.

 11 Brigade would like the Boards’ support to access people who are 
not currently supportive of the military to improve engagement and 
increase attraction. 

Action – David Munro suggests Col Browne contact head of local policing 
ACC Nev Kemp who is doing work to access hard to reach groups.



Page 4 of 7

5 SCMPB EXEC AND TASK GROUP UPDATE  [Item 5]

The SCMPB annual report 2017-18 has been well received. 

The SCMPB Action Plan had been updated to include the actions identified 
within the recent audit carried out by Paul Evans. It is important to measure 
the effect / impact of the work being done and the annual report was 
considered key to this.

A discussion was held about the target regarding business breakfasts and the 
military.  It was noted that Surrey Heath BC is holding Business Expo on 13 
November with a speaker from RMA Sandhurst. 11 Brigade host Army 
Engagement Events, which is the start of the journey.  Businesses that attend 
these, could be invited to future business breakfasts. SERFCA also have 
good links to employers. 

Action – It was agreed that it would be useful for Surrey Heath, Surrey 
Chambers and SERFCA to get together and discuss a way forward, linking 
into the wider group of economic development officers across Surrey.  It was 
suggested that Karen Whelan may be interested in leading on this area.  

Conference:
Early thoughts on the 2019 Surrey Armed Forces Covenant Conference 
shared with board, which included:
 Covenant could be re-signed by SCC
 Focus on Service Children
 Build on link with business – would need to work out how to target 

companies and get them engaged – what would be in it for them?
 If a breakfast briefing was held for business – the venue, speaker, content 

and breakfast are all key elements to success
 Surrey Police would like to be involved

Action: Officers to send ‘Save the date’ and progress the agenda and 
arrangements.

Recognise and Remember Task Group:
Paul Evans updated the Board on the very good meeting held in September.  
Armed Forces Champions attended, including four new members.  The Task 
Group is keen to continue past WW100, meeting three times a year with the 
following key aims:

 To aid communication between AF Champions, enabling them to 
share best practice.

 To reach out to veterans by linking in with Roger Nield and the work 
being done on veterans hubs.

Concerns raised by the Task Group include the change in the Covenant Grant 
process and the County no longer being directly involved in the process, and 
the future attendance of the military at civic events.

Praise was given to Guildford Borough Council and their new War Memorial.

Community Integration Task Group
Michael Cannon updated the Board on the work of the Community Integration 
Task Group, which covers housing, education, employment and health and 



Page 5 of 7

wellbeing. The group meets twice a year with Unit Welfare Officers to better 
understand the issues being faced by the military community, and how we 
can further support them.

 Education – key issue is attainment reported on earlier in the agenda.
 Housing – Local Connection regarding military is well understood.  Some 

issues with spouses following marriage breakdown which is considered on 
a case by case basis.

 Employment – linking to Major Kennedy-Smith regarding transition.  Led a 
workshop at 2018 conference on finance. It was agreed to look at whether 
the finance module given to soldiers in the transition brief could be opened 
up to families in the evening.

 Health and wellbeing – the Welfare Officers have agreed to help promote 
the work supporting Military Carers through Carol Owttrim. In addition 
there is a separate Armed Forces Health Group which looks at 
implementing the Covenant through the CCGs and Trusts in Surrey and 
considers carers, mental health support, GP registrations etc.

The Chairman offered congratulations to and thanks for the work of both 
groups.  

HR Policy 
A new HR Armed Forces policy for Surrey County Council is being developed.  
When agreed it will be taken through Surrey Council HR group to share with 
the district and borough councils.  

MPs and Councillor’s Update
The updated document was shared with the board.  
Action – Pat Cannon to share with all district and borough councils. Sarah 
Goodman to share with Police Contact Centre (who ask whether people have 
served).

Reserves Day
Surrey County Council held a very successful day held June, which brought 
colleagues who had a link to the armed forces together to discuss issues, how 
they could be further supported and explored how they could help their skills 
in an emergency. This group expressed a wish to come together once or 
twice a year.

Employer Recognition Scheme 
Thanks were extended to Patrick Crowley and the Lord-Lieutenant for a 
wonderful awards evening held recently.  

Col Crowley explained that the Employer Recognition Scheme provides an 
opportunity for businesses to have a relationship with defence.  Within Surrey 
the Royal Surrey County Hospital and SGN have joined Surrey County 
Council as gold award holders.
SERFCA are looking at best way to develop relationships further, and meet 2-
3 times a year with silver and gold businesses to help with this.

The SERFCA County Committee will be held on 29 November in Farnham – 
all Armed Forces Champions will be invited.



Page 6 of 7

4PWRR moving to Redhill on 2 November and the Danish ambassador will 
attend the opening.  2PWRR will moving to Aldershot next year. 

6 MINISTRY OF DEFENCE COVENANT FUNDING  [Item 6]

SCMPB are not involved in the grant process as they have been historically, 
but will continue to support projects applying.  The Board was asked to 
encourage those submitting a bid to liaise with Sarah Goodman, who has a 
wealth of knowledge and will be happy to help.  Surrey has been successful 
and received in excess of 1.1million since 2012. 
‘There But Not There’ silhouettes funded through the Covenant Fund was a 
success for Surrey with 17 projects funded in first round.  Second round 
outcomes not announced at time of meeting.  

Veterans’ Hubs and Drop In Centres
Peter Bruinvels updated the Board on this project and explained that SMPL 
Solutions had been appointed on behalf of Forces Connect South East to look 
at current provision of Veterans Hubs and Drop-In Centres and needs of 
veterans across the south east. He will also be producing a best practice 
guide. Key links in Surrey will be provided through Recognise and Remember 
Task Group.

Forces Connect SE
The FCSE training package has been running successfully across the South 
East, providing training to councillors, managers, Contact Centre and frontline 
staff in public authorities about the needs of the armed forces community, as 
well as sources of support.  In addition to the face to face training, there are 
also e-learning packages and referral pathways. The MoD grant of £321k 
included £40k to roll out best practice nationally.  A recent meeting was held 
with Lt-Gen Richard Nugee CVO CBE, Head of Defence People about the 
project, which was very well received.  The Board was asked for support to 
promote the training within their organisations.  Further information is 
available via www.surreycc.gov.uk/forcesconnectse 

7 FIRE SERVICE AND THE MILITARY  [Item 7]

Steve Owen-Hughes was unable to attend meeting.  Thanks for his continued 
work and hospitality for this meeting were offered by the Chairman.

8 AOB  [Item 8]

On 11 November 2018 the Armed Forces Covenant will be signed by the 
Diocese of Guildford with 11 Brigade at Guildford Cathedral– all welcome.

Pat Cannon explored the idea of a veterans tie – he would investigate and 
report back.

Maj Carol Miller thanked those who attended the Pass Out Parade and noted 
that the playground at Peter Pan Pre-School, which was funded through a 
Covenant Grant, was being opened 18 October 2018 and Board members 
were welcome to attend.

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/forcesconnectse


Page 7 of 7

David Munro explained that the Police are currently focussing on modern 
slavery – Surrey Police are pushing for people to be aware of how much there 
is around and to be vigilant and report, and asked all organisation to take a 
very good look at themselves – check supply chains and those you offer 
contracts to. Action: David to put Sarah in contact with the POC within Surrey 
Police regarding publicity. 

Karen Simmonds - New figures released by MoD and Office of National 
Statistics show data on working age veterans. Action:  Karen to send link
Public Health are encouraging all those working with older veterans and 
young children to please promote flu vaccinations.

Jim France - RBL campaign to get office of national statistics to ask a 
question on census on military status was a success and will be included in 
2021 census.  

Louise Punter shared details of WW100 project in Lightwater, where the 
community have worked together to crochet poppies to make an amazing 
display for Remembrance Sunday.

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9]

Wednesday 13 March 2019 - venue TBC

Meeting ended at: 12.00pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


